STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF RAMSEY

DISTRICT COURT SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

VS.

Plaintiff,

Court

Court 62-CR-23-4328 File No.

Clay Man Soo Sletta, DOB: 04-10-1996

Defendant.

PRETRIAL DIVERSION AGREEMENT

The State of Minnesota represented by Assistant County Attorney, **Ann Kahn**, and the defendant, **Clay Man Soo Sletta**, personally and with counsel **Shawn Betts**, hereby agree to the following Continuance of Criminal Prosecution Agreement pursuant to Minnesota Statute 609.132 and Minnesota Rule of Criminal Procedure 27.05:

- Suspension of Prosecution The State agrees to suspend prosecution on Ramsey County
 District Court Case Number 62-CR-23-4328, for a period of 12 (twelve) months (diversion
 period) pursuant to Minn. Stat. 609.132 and Minn. R. Crim. P. 27.05 and in accordance with
 the following conditions:
- 2. <u>Likelihood of Conviction</u> For the purposes of Minn. R. Crim. P. 27.05 Subd. 1(1)(d), the parties agree that there is a substantial likelihood of conviction in this case.
- 3. <u>Waiver</u> The defendant waives the right to a speedy trial.
- 4. <u>Firearms Prohibition</u> The defendant is prohibited from possessing a firearm while this agreement is in effect.
- 5. <u>New Charges</u> The defendant is prohibited from committing any offenses that result in new criminal or petty offense charges.
- 6. <u>Conditions</u> During the pendency of this agreement, the defendant agrees to:
 - a. \square Cooperate with JusticePoint and attend scheduled meetings with diversion case manager, the frequency of said meetings is to be adjusted at the discretion of JusticePoint and based on the defendant's compliance.
 - b. Attend scheduled Diversion Staffing when directed.
 - c. Complete any releases of information necessary for monitoring.

- d. Notify JusticePoint within 3 days of any change of address or employment.
- e. Report any contact with law enforcement and new charges to JusticePoint within 3 days.
- f. Participate in any additional programming as determined through the staffing process.
- g. Maintain employment or show proof of pursuit of employment.
- h. Complete 24 hours of community service hours.
- i. \square Complete a letter of apology and provide to JusticePoint.
- j. Provide any necessary documentation to show compliance with above diversion requirements.
- 7. **Reports** During the pendency of this agreement, JusticePoint will provide periodic reports to the Assistant County Attorney and counsel for the Defendant certifying compliance with the terms of this agreement.
- 8. <u>Successful Completion</u> If, at the end of the diversion period, the defendant has complied with the conditions of this agreement, the State will move to dismiss this case.
- 9. Extension of Agreement The State reserves the right to move the Court for a stipulated extension of the suspension period, as conditions require, and the defendant agrees that if any date is set beyond the agreement's expiration date by the Court, the Defendant is agreeing to an extension of the agreement until that date. Further, if at any time during the pendency of the case a bench warrant is issued for the defendant's arrest, the defendant agrees that the agreement shall be automatically extended up until at least the date of the Defendant's next appearance in court on this case.
- 10. Non-Compliance If, at any time during the deferral period, the defendant has not complied with the conditions of this agreement, the State may, in accordance with Minn. R. Crim. P. 27.05 Subd. 4, move the court to terminate this agreement and resume prosecution of this case.
- Material Misrepresentation If any party misrepresented material facts affecting the agreement, any party may move the court to terminate the agreement in accordance with Minn. R. Crim. P. 27.05.
- 12. <u>Termination by the Defendant</u> At any point during the deferral period, the Defendant may, through written motion, notify the State and the Court of its intention to terminate this agreement which will resume prosecution of this case.
- 13. <u>Staffing</u> The parties to this Agreement understand that there may be periodic meetings between JusticePoint, the defendant, the defendant's attorney, and an Assistant County

Attorney to address the defendant's compliance with the conditions of this agreement, which the defendant will be required to attend, unless attendance is waived by the parties to this Agreement.

14. <u>Review Date</u> – This matter is suspended **for 12 (twelve) months** to the date set by the court when it shall be reviewed for termination of the agreement unless sooner placed on the District Court Calendar by either party.

Clay Man Soo Sletta

Defendant

Shawn Betts
Shawn Betts (Dec 3, 2023 08:56 CST)

Shawn Betts

Attorney for Defendant

Ann Kahn

Assistant County Attorney

Date: _____

Date: __

Date: _ 12/01/2023

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

Diversion- Post-charge (Felony) Diversion Agreement - C. Sletta

Final Audit Report 2023-12-03

Created: 2023-12-01

By: JusticePoint Inc. (RCdiversion@justicepoint.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAdqFQbwpEJ9U_ixo17S84SyXGU_eiRUiV

"Diversion- Post-charge (Felony) Diversion Agreement - C. Slett a" History

- Document created by JusticePoint Inc. (RCdiversion@justicepoint.org) 2023-12-01 8:38:47 PM GMT- IP address: 50.77.50.90
- Document emailed to Clay Sletta (claymansoo@gmail.com) for signature 2023-12-01 8:38:51 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Ann Kahn (ann.kahn@co.ramsey.mn.us) for signature 2023-12-01 8:38:51 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Shawn Betts (shawnbetts@msn.com) for signature 2023-12-01 8:38:52 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Shawn Betts (shawnbetts@msn.com) 2023-12-01 8:42:44 PM GMT- IP address: 98.61.100.8
- Email viewed by Clay Sletta (claymansoo@gmail.com) 2023-12-01 8:57:32 PM GMT- IP address: 74.125.212.140
- Document e-signed by Clay Sletta (claymansoo@gmail.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-12-01 8:57:50 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 96.75.148.124
- Email viewed by Ann Kahn (ann.kahn@co.ramsey.mn.us) 2023-12-01 9:04:33 PM GMT- IP address: 35.223.188.56
- Document e-signed by Ann Kahn (ann.kahn@co.ramsey.mn.us)

 Signature Date: 2023-12-01 9:05:23 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 35.223.188.56
- Email viewed by Shawn Betts (shawnbetts@msn.com) 2023-12-02 9:48:07 PM GMT- IP address: 98.61.100.8



Document e-signed by Shawn Betts (shawnbetts@msn.com)

Signature Date: 2023-12-03 - 2:56:40 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 98.61.100.8

Agreement completed.

2023-12-03 - 2:56:40 PM GMT



MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH